

Jessica J. Spuhler, CO Bar No. 41833  
Steven J. Lechner, CO Bar No. 19853  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)  
jspuhler@mountainstateslegal.com  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Eric Twelker, AK Bar No. 9006045  
10430 Dock Street  
Juneau, AK 99801  
(907) 789-6800  
(907) 789-3742 (facsimile)  
twelker.eric@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA, JUNEAU OFFICE**

LACANO INVESTMENTS, LLC,	)	
NOWELL AVENUE DEVELOPMENT, and	)	No. 1:12-cv-00014-TMB
AVA L. EADS, on behalf of themselves and	)	
the class they seek to represent,	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO</b>
	)	<b>DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO</b>
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>DISMISS</b>
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DAN SULLIVAN, Commissioner, Alaska	)	
Department of Natural Resources, in his	)	
official capacity,	)	
	)	
BRENT GOODRUM, Director, Division of	)	
Mining, Land & Water, Alaska Department	)	
of Natural Resources, in his official capacity,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION BECAUSE DEFENDANTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE LANDS AT ISSUE AND IGNORE THE FEDERAL LAW UPON WHICH PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BASED.....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FALL SQUARELY WITHIN THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> EXCEPTION TO THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	9
A. Defendants’ Reliance On <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> Is Misplaced .....	10
1. It was undisputed in <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> that the lands at issue lay beneath navigable waters and had been considered the State’s sovereign land for more than a century.....	15
2. The Court’s decision in <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> turned largely on the expansive relief sought by the Tribe .....	16
3. The case at bar does not raise the difficult issue of competing Sovereignty that lies at the core of all the cases cited by Defendants .....	17
B. Plaintiffs Seek Only Prospective Declaratory And Injunctive Relief.....	20
C. Commissioner Sullivan And Director Goodrum Are Proper Defendants .....	22
IV. <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOES NOT MANDATE THAT PLAINTIFFS VINDICATE THEIR FEDERAL INTERESTS IN STATE COURT.....	24
A. Federal Courts Are Meant To Enforce And Interpret Federal Rights .....	26

B. Judicial Economy Dictates That The State Courts Should Not Be Flooded To Halt Defendants’ Ongoing Violation Of Federal Law ..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	3
<i>Augustine v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....	3
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Idaho</i> , 42 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Dakota, Minnesota &amp; Eastern Railroad Corp. v. South Dakota</i> , 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Duke Energy Trading and Mktg., L.L.C. v. Davis</i> , 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir.2001) .....	14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	2, 20, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 22–23
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of N.M. v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U. S. 507 (1887).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982) .....	23
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Myers</i> , 281 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	9
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Trustees Univ. of Alabama</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	3
<i>Lacano, et al. v. Sullivan, et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-14 Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	iv

<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	passim
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Knight v. United Land Ass'n</i> , 142 U.S. 161 (1891).....	27
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	23
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	28
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dept. of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	17–18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	13
<i>Murgia v. Reed</i> , 338 Fed. Appx. 615 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	17
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	3
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26
<i>Pollard's Heirs v. Kibbe</i> , 39 U.S. 353 (1840).....	27
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	6
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983).....	2, 4
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 402 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Thornhill Publ'g Co., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir.1976).....	4
<i>Lacano, et al. v. Sullivan, et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-14 Plaintiffs' Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	v

<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	20
<i>United States v. SCS Bus. &amp; Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 890 (D.C.Cir.1999).....	2
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	15
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	18
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	3
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Laney</i> , 199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

**STATUTES**

Alaska Statehood Act, Public Law 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....	passim
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1301(f).....	passim
AS § 09.45.010 .....	24, 25
AS § 09.45.630 .....	24
AS § 38.04.062 .....	25

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	5

<i>Lacano, et al. v. Sullivan, et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-14 Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	vi
---	----

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 62.020..... 19, 23, 28

Alaska R. Civ. P. 19..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Federalist No. 80 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)..... 25

*Title to Submerged Lands Beneath Tidal and Navigable Waters: J. Hearings on S. 1988 and Similar House Bills Before the Comms. on the Judiciary, 80th Cong. 2 (1948)*..... 6
